
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXIX - NO. 30
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, July 26th, 2003

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

DE BELLE, Mary Norma George E. C. De Belle (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 26th, 2003 (30-43)*

GALLANT, Francis X. Carl Doucette (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Tignish 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 26th, 2003 (30-43)*

GAMBLE, Robert Frederick Robert Daniel Gamble MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Ottawa Thomas Neil Gamble (EX.) PO Box 1056
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
July 26th, 2003 (30-43)*

KAYS, Paul Mary Kays (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 26th, 2003 (30-43)*

KELLY, Ivan Ambrose Estelle Bourgeois (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Scotchfort PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 26th, 2003 (30-43)*

MacDONALD, Lela Garnet MacDonaldAllen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Red House Annie Livingstone (EX.) PO Box 236
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
July 26th, 2003 (30-43)*



700 ROYAL GAZETTE July 26th, 2003

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacDONELL, Ellen May Anne C. Hyde (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 26th, 2003 (30-43)*

MacLEAN, M. Dorothy Janice (Fraser) MacKinnon (EX.) Patterson Palmer
St. Peters Bay 82 Summer Street
Kings Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 26th, 2003 (30-43)*

MacSWAIN, Carol Anne Norman MacSwain (EX.) Curley Sanderson
Morell 91 Water Street
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 26th, 2003 (30-43)*

NOONAN, Margaret Mary Timothy Patrick Noonan (EX.) Donald Schurman
Albany 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 26th, 2003 (30-43)*

SMITH, Judith Gerardine Kirk Cutcliffe (EX.) Curley Sanderson
Charlottetown 91 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 26th, 2003 (30-43)*

WOOLHOUSE, Margaret Alice Bell Daphne E. Dumont Macnutt & Dumont
Stratford Peter Myles Woolhouse PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE George Bell Woolhouse (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
July 26th, 2003 (30-43)*

JOHNSTON, Verne Millar Wendell Johnston (AD.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Murray Harbour North PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 26th, 2003 (30-43)*

BELL, William Evelyn Bell (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Long River 82 Summer Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 12th, 2003 (28-41)

MacDOUGALL, Annie Kathleen Jessie E. McCrady (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 12th, 2003 (28-41)



July 26th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 701

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacLEOD, Kenneth L. Rita Donahoe (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Brudenell PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
July 12th, 2003 (28-41)

MacLEOD, Lawrence Wallace John Lawrence MacLeod (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Montague PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 12th, 2003 (28-41)

CUDMORE, Leo Shelley Cudmore (EX.) Philip Mullally, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 5th, 2003 (27-40)

DesROCHES, Mary Rose Delima Aldona Hall J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Tignish Rev. Albin Arsenault (EX.) PO Bo x 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
July 5th, 2003 (27-40)

MacLEOD, A. Winnifred T. A. Clare Haslam Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown David E. R. Haslam (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
July 5th, 2003 (27-40) Charlottetown, PE

McCOMBS, Annie Vera Charlene Dianne MacLeod Crane & Parkman
51 Breadalbane Street   Schoenholz (EX.) PO Box 1056
Hamilton, ON Charlottetown, PE
July 5th, 2003 (27-40)

O’DONNELL, Blanche Elizabeth Terrence Murphy (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Charlottetown PO Box 35
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 5th, 2003 (27-40)

SHARBELL, Dale Edward Maria Sharbell (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Coleman PO Box 2140
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 5th, 2003 (27-40)

CUSACK, Mabel Irene James Walter Cusack (AD.) Ian W. H. Bailey
Charlottetown PO Box 1850
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 5th, 2003 (27-40)



702 ROYAL GAZETTE July 26th, 2003

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

JEWELL, Ruby Maude L. Leigh Jewell (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Bedeque PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 5th, 2003 (27-40)

FOSTER, Minto G. Earl Dixon Foster Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown Sandra M. Yeo (EX.) National Bank Tower
(Formerly Parkdale) Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 28th, 2003 (26-39)

GALLANT, Joseph T. Kathleen (Kay) G. Gallant (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 28th, 2003 (26-39)

HOGG, Alice Hall Vivian Wright Patterson Palmer
Summerside David Schurman (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 28th, 2003 (26-39)

KANE, Imelda Ann Gemma Catherine O’Sullivan Greg B. Collins Law Office
Montreal   (Kane) (EX.) National Bank Tower
Quebec Suite 405, 134 Kent Street
June 28th, 2003 (26-39) Charlottetown, PE

MacLEOD, Robert Martin Edith Clara MacLeod (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Fairview PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 28th, 2003 (26-39)

POWER, Mary Janet Richard MacDonald (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 28th, 2003 (26-39)*

WEDLOCK, Amanda Juanita Elwin Sherren (EX.) MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Clinton PO Box 1056
(Formerly of Summerside) Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 28th, 2003 (26-39)*



July 26th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 703

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

LAVERTY, Elmer Louis Mary Patricia Laverty Macnutt & Dumont
Auburn RR#3 Cecil Daniel Laverty (EX.) PO Box 965
Mount Stewart Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 21st, 2003 (25-38)

RUSSELL, Robert P. Ann Russell Leach Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Orange Park, County of Clay James P. Russell (EX.) PO Box 522
Florida, USA Charlottetown, PE
June 21st, 2003 (25-38)

SHAMA, Peter Edward Arthur Shama Philip Mullally, QC
Charlottetown Nancy Dunbar (EX.) PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 21st, 2003 (25-38)

TASSELL, Fannie  Jack Tassell (AD.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Annandale PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 21st, 2003 (25-38)

TASSELL, William Jack Tassell (AD.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Annandale PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 21st, 2003 (25-38)

ARSENAULT, Phyllis Sylvie Arlene Arsenault Key McKnight & Maynard
St. Peter and St. Paul Brian Arsenault (EX.) PO Box 177 
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
June 14th, 2003 (24-37)

DEWIS, Douglas Scott Debra Charlene Dewis (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Victoria PO Box 486
British Columbia Charlottetown, PE
June 14th, 2003 (24-37)

MacLEAN, Angus L. Jamie A. Miller (EX.) MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Murray River PO Box 1056
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 14th, 2003 (24-37)



704 ROYAL GAZETTE July 26th, 2003

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

TAYLOR, Dorothy Grace Sheldon Earl Howatt Taylor McLellan
Albany, Tryon RR#2 Marion Ellen Howatt (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 14th, 2003 (24-37)

BULGER, David Peter Leith Bulger Regena Kaye Russell
Cape Wolfe Brent Bulger (AD.) PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
June 14th, 2003 (24-37)

MacLEOD, John Kenneth Barbara Drake (AD.) Barbara Drake
Orwell Cove Vernon Bridge, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 14th, 2003 (24-37)

DUFFETT, Lillian Doreen Doris Harriette Clarke (EX.) Philip Mullally, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 7th, 2003 (23-36)

MacDONALD, Mary Lillian Robert B. Harvey (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Stratford National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
June 7th, 2003 (23-36) Charlottetown, PE

MacMILLAN, Walter Allison Carol MacMillan Heather MacMillan
Charlottetown Heather MacMillan (EX.) 3 Yorkshire Drive.
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE 
June 7th, 2003 (23-36)

MacPHEE, Annie E. Isabel McLean (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Souris BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
June 7th, 2003 (23-36) Charlottetown, PE

POTTEN, Elizabeth Anne Cathryn Dagenais (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Riverton PO Box 965
Mount Stewart RR#5 Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
June 7th, 2003 (23-36)

STEWART, Lois Jean Lea Donald Stewart (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Elmsdale PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
June 7th, 2003 (23-36)



July 26th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 705

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BRANDER, Christopher John Wallace Brander (AD.) Patterson Palmer
Kensington 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 7th, 2003 (23-36)

MacLENNAN, Adam John Gloria MacLennan (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Kensington PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
June 7th, 2003 (23-36)

MacPHERSON, Angus John Flood (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Belmont PO Box 2140
Middlesex Co. Charlottetown, PE
Massachusetts, USA
June 7th, 2003 (23-36)

STEWART, Michele Katherine Lucille Stewart (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Kensington PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
June 7th, 2003 (23-36)

BAKER, Lyman Anita Baker Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Lakeville Carl Baker (EX.) PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
May 31st, 2003 (22-35)

BIDINOST, Madeline M. Louis A. Bidinost (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Dartmouth PO Box 20063
Halifax Co., NS Sherwood, PE
May 31st, 2003 (22-35)

CAMPBELL, Stanley Emmett Sharon Anne MacEachern (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Dundas PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
May 31st, 2003 (22-35)

MacLEAN, Earl Woodrow Rena M. MacPherson (EX.) Reagh & Reagh
Vernon Bridge RR#1 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 31st, 2003 (22-35)



706 ROYAL GAZETTE July 26th, 2003

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacPHERSON, Adele Marion Judy Misener (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Montague PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 31st, 2003 (22-35)

PROFITT, Frederick W. William Profitt Ramsay & Clark
Spring Valley James Profitt (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 31st, 2003 (22-35)

STAUDT, Edith Hermine Gertrud Marshall Callbeck Taylor McLellan
Summerside Olga Callbeck (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 31st, 2003 (22-35)

WATTS, Mildred A. Shirlene Mann (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
May 31st, 2003 (22-35) Charlottetown, PE

DOYLE, Thomas Ambrose Leo P. Doyle (AD.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
May 31st, 2003 (22-35) Charlottetown, PE

AYERS, George Wilfred Susan Paynter Campbell Lea
Charlottetown Sheila Ayers (EX.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 24th, 2003 (21-34)

EASTER, Edward B. Alton Ramsay Ramsay & Clark
Indian River Alan Champion (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 24th, 2003 (21-34)

LECKY, Alfreda Eileen Hester Maciaczyk David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside Shirley Bowness (EX.) 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 24th, 2003 (21-34)

MacLEOD, Edith Catherine Ethelbert “Bert” Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Murray Harbour   MacLeod (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
May 24th, 2003 (21-34)



July 26th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 707

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

RYAN, Louis Joseph Daniel A. J. Ryan Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Steven Ryan (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 24th, 2003 (21-34)

CORBETT, James H. Farrley Corbett (AD.) David R. Hammond, QC
Wilmot Valley 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 24th, 2003 (21-34)

CHAMPION, Mayme Kathleen Kevin David Champion (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Kensington PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 17th, 2003 (20-33)

DOUGLAS-WEBBER, Ellen Allen J. MacPhee (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
May 10th, 2003 (19-32)

GAUDET, Aubrey John Vickie DesRoches (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Miscouche 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 10th, 2003 (19-32)

MacARTHUR, Annie Hilda Bernice Weeks Curley Sanderson
Charlottetown Marjorie Penny (EX.) 91 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 10th, 2003 (19-32)

SMALLMAN, Eileen Joyce Ralph Boyd Smallman Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown Milton Kimberly Smallman (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 10th, 2003 (19-32)

GALLANT, Allison J. Georgina Gallant (AD.) Farmer & MacLeod
North Rustico National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
May 10th, 2003 (19-32) Charlottetown, PE

MacLEOD, Louis Boyde Marlene A. Hayter (AD.) Ian W. H. Bailey
Murray River PO Box 1850
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 10th, 2003 (19-32)



708 ROYAL GAZETTE July 26th, 2003

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

McCLOSKEY, Bernard L. Louis McCloskey (AD.) MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 10th, 2003 (19-32)

McCLOSKEY, Joseph W. Louis McCloskey (AD.) MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 10th, 2003 (19-32)

McINNIS, Sheri Lynn Wilbert Wade McInnis (EX.) Regena Kaye Russell
St. Lawrence PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
May 3rd, 2003 (18-31)

MURPHY, Raymond John Mary Phyllis Murphy (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Miminegash PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 3rd, 2003 (18-31)

ROGERS, Helena May Warren Leard Taylor McLellan
O’Leary Byron MacPhee (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 3rd, 2003 (18-31)

TKACH, William A. Brian Ostroski (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
May 3rd, 2003 (18-31)

Charlottetown, PE
MacINTYRE, Reginald Noella MacIntyre (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 3rd, 2003 (18-31)

ACORN, Irene Margaret Lucy Martin (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Murray River PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 26th, 2003 (17-30)

CAMPBELL, Bernard Robert Campbell Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Hamilton Brenda Campbell (EX.) PO Box 238
Ontario Souris, PE
April 26th, 2003 (17-30)



July 26th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 709

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

COHOON, Louise May Margaret Horton Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Murray Harbour Edison Horton (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
April 26th, 2003 (17-30)

HERRING, Mary (May) Janet Clifford A. Herring (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Murray River PO Box 522
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 26th, 2003 (17-30)

LING, Lillian B. (also known as Wilma Russell McInnes Cooper
  B. Lillian Ling) Marjorie MacLauchlan (EX.) BDC Place
Charlottetown Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 26th, 2003 (17-30)

McLELLAN, Alfreda Jane Caroline Jane Pell (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 26th, 2003 (17-30)

NICHOLSON, Maude Mabel John William Nicholson Curley Sanderson
Rocky Point Cora Jean Plourd (EX.) 91 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 26th, 2003 (17-30)

COLLINS, Thomas Anthony Tracy MacLennan (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
St. Eleanors PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 26th, 2003 (17-30)



710 ROYAL GAZETTE July 26th, 2003

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 15 July 2003.

EC2003-358

AN ACT TO AMEND THE FAMILY LAW ACT
 DECLARATION RE

Under authority of section 15 of An Act to Amend the Family Law Act Stats. P.E.I. 2002, 4th
Session, c. 7 Council ordered that a Proclamation do issue proclaiming "An Act to Amend the Family Law
Act" to come into force effective 15 July 2003.

EC2003-359

AN ACT TO AMEND THE FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT
 DECLARATION RE

Under authority of section 3 of An Act to Amend the Financial Administration Act Stats. P.E.I. 2002,
4th Session, c. 11 Council ordered that a Proclamation do issue proclaiming "An Act to Amend the
Financial Administration Act" to come into force effective 15 July 2003.

Signed,
Lynn E. Ellsworth

Clerk of the Executive Council 
30

PROCLAMATION

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)
ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the
Grace of God of the United Kingdom,
Canada and Her other Realms and
Territories, QUEEN, Head of the
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

Hon. J. LÉONCE BERNARD
Lieutenant Governor

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING

A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by section 15 of Chapter 7 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of Prince
Edward Island in the 4th Session thereof held in the year 2002 and in the fifty-first year of Our Reign
intituled "An Act to Amend the Family Law Act" it is enacted as follows:

“This Act comes into force on such date as may be fixed by proclamation of the Lieutenant
Governor in Council.”,



July 26th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 711

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that said Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2002, 4th Session, c. 7 should
come into force on the 15th day of July, 2003, 

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of our Executive Council for Prince
Edward Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that the said Act being "An Act to
Amend the Family Law Act" passed in the fifty-first year of Our Reign shall come into force on the
fifteenth day of July, two thousand and three of which all persons concerned are to take notice and govern
themselves accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great
Seal of Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable J. Léonce Bernard, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Prince
Edward Island, at Charlottetown this fifteenth day of July in the year of Our Lord two thousand and three
and in the fifty-second year of Our Reign. 

By Command,
LYNN E. ELLSWORTH
Clerk of the Executive Council

30

PROCLAMATION

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)
ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the
Grace of God of the United Kingdom,
Canada and Her other Realms and
Territories, QUEEN, Head of the
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

Hon. J. LÉONCE BERNARD
Lieutenant Governor

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING

A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by section 3 of Chapter 11 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of Prince
Edward Island in the 4th Session thereof held in the year 2002 and in the fifty-first year of Our Reign
intituled "An Act to Amend the Financial Administration Act" it is enacted as follows:

“This Act comes into force on such date as may be fixed by proclamation of the Lieutenant
Governor in Council.”,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the said Act, Stats. P.E.I. , 2002, 4th Session, c. 11
should come into force on the 15th day of July, 2003,

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of our Executive Council for Prince



712 ROYAL GAZETTE July 26th, 2003

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Edward Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that the said Act being  "An Act
to Amend the Financial Administration Act" passed in the fifty-first year of Our Reign shall come into
force on the fifteenth day of July, two thousand and three of which all persons concerned are to take
notice and govern themselves accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great
Seal of Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable J. Léonce Bernard, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Prince
Edward Island, at Charlottetown this fifteenth day of July in the year of Our Lord two thousand and three
and in the fifty-second year of Our Reign. 

By Command,
LYNN E. ELLSWORTH
Clerk of the Executive Council

30



July 26th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 713

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:
 
Former Name S & M GROUP LTD.
New Name SAI SHAM RESTAURANTS

LTD.
Effective Date: June 25, 2003
30 

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 
Name: FIDELITY RETIREMENT

SERVICES    
Owner: FIDELITY INTERMEDIARY

SECURITIES COMPANY LIMITED
Registration Date: July 15, 2003
 
Name: MOSAIC PERFORMANCE

SOLUTIONS      
Owner: MOSAIC GROUP INC.
Registration Date: July 15, 2003
 
Name: ABS VENTURES
Owner: Beverley  MacArthur
Registration Date: July 17, 2003
 
Name: CASTAWAYS BED & BREAKFAST
Owner: David S.  Moore

Caroline S.C.  Morton
Registration Date: July 17, 2003
 
Name: EN VOGUE
Owner: Marlene  MacDougall

Margie  Phelan
Registration Date: July 17, 2003
 
Name: KEVIN ROSS FUELS
Owner: Kevin J. Ross
Registration Date: July 14, 2003
 
Name: SHOPPEI.COM
Owner: George W. Spears
Registration Date: July 16, 2003

Name: STRATFORD HAIR SALON &
TANNING

Owner: Edith  Roberts
Barb  Hennessey

Registration Date: July 16, 2003
30 

NOTICE OF
GRANTING LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: KEVIN ROSS FUELS INC.

Clyde River
R R # 2
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Incorporation Date: July 14, 2003
 
Name: P.E.I. SEED POTATO INC.

Wilmot valley
R R # 3
Summerside, PE C1N 4J9

Incorporation Date: July 21, 2003
30  

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:
 
Name: THE MCGREGORS
Owner: REALTY SOLUTIONS INC.

110 Oak Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7Z1

Registration Date: July 15, 2003
 
Name: SHOPPEI.COM
Owner: ATLANTIC FISH TRADERS LTD.

392 Market Street
Summerside , PE C1N 1L2

Registration Date: July 16, 2003
 
Name: MACNEILL FISHERIES
Owner: 100201 P.E.I. INC.

O'Leary, PE C0B 1V0
Registration Date: July 16, 2003
 



714 ROYAL GAZETTE July 26th, 2003

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: E-FORCE
Owner: ALTERNACALL

INC./APPELALTERNA INC.
Atria II, 2235 Sheppard Ave. East
Suite 1800
Toronto, ON M2J 5G1

Registration Date: July 18, 2003
 
Name: OPTIPRESS PUBLISHING
Owner: OPTIPRESS INC.

140 Joseph Zatzman Drive
Dartmouth, NS B3B 1M4

Registration Date: July 17, 2003
 
Name: ABS VENTURES
Owner: MACARTHUR GROUP INC.

276 North River Rd.
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3L8

Registration Date: July 17, 2003
 
Name: ALLSTREAM
Owner: ALLSTREAM CORP./

CORPORATION ALLSTREAM
200 Wellington St. West
Suite 1600
Toronto, ON M5V 3G2

Registration Date: July 15, 2003
 
Name: ALLSTREAM IT SERVICES
Owner: ALLSTREAM CORP./

CORPORATION ALLSTREAM
200 Wellington Street West
Suite 1600
Toronto, ON M5V 3G2

Registration Date: July 15, 2003
 
Name: REFCOEXPRESS CANADA
Owner: REFCO FUTURES (CANADA) LTD.

123 Front Street West
Suite 1601
Toronto, ON M5J 2M2

Registration Date: July 15, 2003

Name: REFCOFX CANADA
Owner: REFCO FUTURES (CANADA) LTD.

123 Front Street West
Suite 1601
Toronto, ON M5J 2M2

Registration Date: July 15, 2003
 

Name: MOSAIC PERFORMANCE
SOLUTIONS

Owner: MOSAIC SALES SOLUTIONS
CANADA OPERATING CO.
Suite 900
1959 Upper Water Street
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: July 15, 2003
 
Name: KEVIN ROSS FUELS
Owner: KEVIN ROSS FUELS INC.

Clyde River
R R # 2
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: July 14, 2003
 
Name: SYSCO CANADA
Owner: SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF

CANADA, INC.
199 Bay Street, Suite 5300
Commerce Court West
Toronto, ON M5L 1B9

Registration Date: July 17, 2003
 
Name: SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF

CANADA
Owner: SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF

CANADA, INC.
199 Bay Street, Suite 5300
Commerce Court West
Toronto, ON M5L 1B9

Registration Date: July 17, 2003
 
Name: SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF

ATLANTIC CANADA
Owner: SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF

CANADA, INC.
199 Bay Street, Suite 5300
Commerce Court West
Toronto, ON M5L 1B9

Registration Date: July 17, 2003
 
Name: KETCHUM CANADA
Owner: KETCHUM CANADA (2002) INC.

214 King Street West
Suite 508
Toronto, ON M5H 3S6

Registration Date: July 21, 2003
 



July 26th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 715

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: A & J WAGNER ENTERPRISES
Owner: Arnold V. Wagner

2605 North York River Road
R R # 10
Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z4
Judi A. Wagner
2605 North York River Road
R R # 10
Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z4

Registration Date: July 18, 2003
 
Name: BIG DOG CRESTING
Owner: James C. Trainor

Box 5714
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7

Registration Date: July 15, 2003
 
Name: BIG IDEAS PRESS
Owner: Copthorne  MacDonald

Box 2941
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8C5

Registration Date: July 15, 2003
 
Name: CENTRE FOR RESTORING HOPE
Owner: Dr. Hendrik Visser Professional

Corporation  
20461 Trans Canada Highway
Crapaud, PE C0A 1J0
Jack Wesley Ferguson
# 7, Harrison Crescent
Rocky Point
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Shirley Jean Ferguson
# 7, Harrison Crescent
Rocky Point
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: July 21, 2003
 
Name: CPF MUSIC
Owner: Chris  Field

Box 6505
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: July 15, 2003
 
Name: DYNAMIC DESIGN
Owner: John  Arenburg

P.O. Box 5539
R R # 2
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: July 17, 2003
 
Name: EN VOGUE 
Owner: Marlene  MacDougall

294 Allen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2V9

Registration Date: July 17, 2003

Name: G & K CART RENTALS
Owner: Gordon  Whitlock

174 Cambridge Street
Summerside, PE C1N 1M9
Kenny  Waite
R R # 1
Sherbrooke, PE C0B 1T0

Registration Date: July 14, 2003
 
Name: GOODBASIC.COM WEB SERVICES
Owner: Jarrod Eric Piccioni

490 Queen Street
Apt. # 201
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8R9

Registration Date: July 14, 2003
 
Name: JDM CONSULTING
Owner: Jason  Muttart

Box 2220
Borden-Carleton, PE C0B 1X0

Registration Date: July 14, 2003
 
Name: LAURIE'S BEAUTY SHOPPE/

CHESTER'S BARBERSHOP
Owner: Sunday Gail Campbell

R R # 2
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: July 17, 2003
 
Name: MURPHY STUDIOS
Owner: Lisa  Murphy

175 King Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1B9

Registration Date: July 14, 2003
 
Name: REST AWHILE CAFE
Owner: Donna  Sturgess

R R # 5
Mt. Stewart, PE C0A 1T0

Registration Date: July 16, 2003

Name: STRATFORD HAIR SALON &
TANNING

Owner: Edith  Roberts
R R # 5
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8

Registration Date: July 16, 2003
 
Name: THE DESIGN CORPS.
Owner: Michael  Critchley

306 Fitzroy Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1T1

Registration Date: July 16, 2003
30  



716 ROYAL GAZETTE July 26th, 2003

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF
REVIVED COMPANIES

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following companies have
been revived:
 
Name: MEADOWLAINE (1998) LTD.
Effective Date: July 14, 2003
30 

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Brennan Alan Gregory
MacDonald

Address: 55 Dawson Ct.
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8T1

Present Name: Brennan Alan Gregory
Campbell

July 22, 2003  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

30

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Lucas Kenneth Thomas 
MacDonald

Address: 55 Dawson Ct.
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8T1

Present Name: Lucas Kenneth Thomas
Campbell

July 22, 2003  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

30

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Olivia Irene Johnston
Address: R R 5   

Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Present Name: Olivia Irene Delodder   

July 21, 2003  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

30

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Gino Joseph MacKinnon
Address: 8B Young St.

Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2R8  
Present Name: Gino Joseph Garic       

July 21, 2003  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

30

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Maja Maria MacKinnon 
Address: 8B Young St.

Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2R8  
Present Name: Maja Maria Garic        

July 21, 2003  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

30



July 26th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 717

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Freida Keris Illeigh Hardy
Address: P O Box 212

Souris, PE  C0A 2B0         
Present Name: Freida Keris Illeigh

MacDonald

July 22, 2003  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

30

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
August 15, 2003 to August 29, 2003 for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Kent Burdett
978 Main Street
Hampton, NB  E5N 6E7

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

30

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been registered for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Major Derrick Barrow
190 Fitzroy Street
Charlottetown PE  C1A 1S5

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

30

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been registered for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Major Judith Barrow
190 Fitzroy Street
Charlottetown PE  C1A 1S5

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

30

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has had registration cancelled for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island:

Captain Maurice Collins
Summerside Corps
PO Box 66
Summerside PE  C1N 4P6

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

30

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
July 18, 2003 to August 01, 2003 for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island:

Bishop J Faber MacDonald D.D.
St Patrick’s Parish
RR # 5
Charlottetown PE  C1A 7J8

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

30



718 ROYAL GAZETTE July 26th, 2003

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been registered for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Captain Stephen Manuel
Summerside Corps
PO Box 66
Summerside PE  C1N 4P6

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

30

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been registered for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Captain Tina Manuel
Summerside Corps
PO Box 66
Summerside PE  C1N 4P6

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

30

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
September 06, 2003 to September 20, 2003 for
the purpose of solemnizing marriage in the
province of Prince Edward Island:

Pastor R Scott Ryder
230 Fairview Knoll Drive
Moncton, NB  E1A 5R7

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

30

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has had registration cancelled for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island:

Major Jacob Smith
190 Fitzroy Street
Charlottetown PE  C1A 1S5

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

30

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has had registration cancelled for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island:

Major Mary Smith
190 Fitzroy Street
Charlottetown PE C1A 1S5

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

30

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
July 26th, 2003

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
Johnston, Verne Millar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 700

Executors’ Notices
De Belle, Mary Norma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 699
Gallant, Francis X. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 699
Gamble, Robert Frederick . . . . . . . . . . . . . 699
Kays, Paul . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 699
Kelly, Ivan Ambrose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 699
MacDonald, Lela . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 699
MacDonell, Ellen May . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 700



July 26th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 719

MacLean, M. Dorothy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 700
MacSwain, Carol Anne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 700
Noonan, Margaret Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 700
Smith, Judith Gerardine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 700
Woolhouse, Margaret Alice Bell . . . . . . . . 700

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
ABS Ventures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 713
Castaways Bed & Breakfast . . . . . . . . . . . 713
En Vogue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 713
Fidelity Retirement Services . . . . . . . . . . . 713
Kevin Ross Fuels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 713
Mosaic Performance Solutions . . . . . . . . . 713
Shoppei.com . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 713
Stratford Hair Salon & Tanning . . . . . . . . 713

Registrations
A & J Wagner Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . 715
ABS Ventures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 714
Allstream . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 714
Allstream IT Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 714
Big Dog Cresting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 715
Big Ideas Press . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 715
Centre for Restoring Hope . . . . . . . . . . . . . 715
CPF Music . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 715
Design Corp., The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 715
Dynamic Design . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 715
E-Force . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 714
En Vogue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 715
G & K Cart Rentals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 715
Goodbasic.com Web Services . . . . . . . . . . 715
JDM Consulting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 715
Ketchum Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 714
Kevin Ross Fuels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 714
Laurie’s Beauty Shoppe/Chester’s 
  Barbershop . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 715
MacNeill Fisheries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 713
McGregors, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 713
Mosaic Performance Solutions . . . . . . . . . 714
Murphy Studios . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 715
Optipress Publishing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 714
Refcoexpress Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 714
Refcofx Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 714
Rest Awhile Café . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 715
Shoppei.com . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 713
Stratfrod Hair Salon & Tanning . . . . . . . . 715
Sysco Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 714
Sysco Food Services of Atlantic Canada . 714
Sysco Food Services of Canada . . . . . . . . 714

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Change of Corporate Name
Sai Sham Restaurants Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 713

Granting Letters Patent
Kevin Ross Fuels Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 713
P.E.I. Seed Potato Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 713

Revived Companies
Meadowlaine (1998) Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 716

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Change of Name Act
Campbell, Brennan Alan Gregory . . . . . . . 716
Campbell, Lucas Kenneth Thomas . . . . . . 716
Delodder, Olivia Irene . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 716
Garic, Gino Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 716
Garic, Maja Maria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 716
MacDonald, Freida Keris Illeigh . . . . . . . . 717

Marriage Act
Burdett, Rev. Kent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 717
Barrow, Major Derrick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 717
Barrow, Major Judith . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 717
Collins, Captain Maurice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 717
MacDonald, Bishop J Faber, D.D. . . . . . . 717
Manuel, Captain Stephen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 718
Manuel, Captain Tina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 718
Ryder, Pastor R Scott . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 718
Smith, Major Jacob . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 718
Smith, Major Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 718

DECLARATIONS

An Act to Amend the
  Family Law Act . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 710
An Act to Amend the
  Financial Administration Act . . . . . . . . . 710

PROCLAMATIONS

An Act to Amend the
  Family Law Act . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 710
An Act to Amend the
  Financial Administration Act . . . . . . . . . 711

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Beryl J. Bujosevich, Queen's Printer, PO Box
2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8.  All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication. The
subscription rate is $45.00 per annum, postpaid.



July 26, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 151 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 

 

EC2003-360 
 

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT 

ADMINISTRATIVE DRIVING PROHIBITION 
AND VEHICLE IMPOUNDMENT REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 15 
July 2003.) 

Pursuant to section 312 of the Highway Traffic Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
H-5, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Schedule 1 to the Highway Traffic Act Administrative Driving 
Prohibition and Vehicle Impoundment Regulations (EC161/00) is 
revoked and the Schedule 1 as set out in the Schedule to these 
regulations is substituted. 

2. These regulations come into force on July 26, 2003 
 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 replaces Schedule 1 to the regulations to reflect recent 
amendments to section 255.1 of the Highway Traffic Act, which 
prescribes the forms used by peace officers when impounding a motor 
vehicle and when providing notice to an accused. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

SCHEDULE 

SCHEDULE 1 

NOTICE OF IMPOUNDMENT 
(s.255.3 of the Highway Traffic Act) 

 
NAME .......................................................................................................................................  
 (Last)   (First)   (Other) 
ADDRESS .................................................................................................................................  
  (Number & Street)  (Municipality)  (Province) (Telephone) 



152 ROYAL GAZETTE July 26, 2003 

 

 

DRIVER INFO ..........................................................................................................................  
  (License No.) (Prov.) (D.O.B.)  (Sex) 
 
NSC No. ....................................................................................................................................  
 
VEHICLE INFO ..................................................................................................................... 
  (Plate No.)  (Year) (Make)  (Province) 
OWNER INFO ....................................................................................................................... 
  (Name)   (Address) 
LOCATION .......................................... DATE  ......  .......  .........  TIME .................................  
                                                                             dd    mm    yy 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

NOTICE OF IMPOUNDMENT 
(s.255.3 of the Highway Traffic Act) 

 
This is official notification that the above-noted motor vehicle is being impounded for a 
period of 30 days  OR  60 days - *(SEE BELOW) from ..............................................under 
the authority of section 255.1 of the Highway Traffic Act. 
 
**The period of impoundment is 30 days, except where the registered owner of the motor 
vehicle was the owner of a motor vehicle that was impounded within two years before the 
date of impoundment provided for in this notice, in which case the period of impoundment 
is 60 days (s. 255.2 of the Highway Traffic Act). 
 
REASON: 
 
The undersigned peace officer is satisfied that, on or about 
......................................................., you operated a motor vehicle or had care or control of a 
motor vehicle while you were prohibited from doing so, by reason of the suspension or 
cancellation of your driver’s license, and that you have been convicted, in the past two 
years, of an offence under subsection 271(1) of the Highway Traffic Act or under subsection 
259(4) of the Criminal Code (Canada). 
 
REVIEW INSTRUCTIONS: 
 
The owner of a motor vehicle has the right to have the impoundment reviewed by the 
Registrar under section 255.5 of the Highway Traffic Act. You may, within 30 days of 
becoming aware of the impoundment, apply to the Registrar for a review of the 
impoundment by filing an application for review with the Registrar of Motor Vehicles at 
Highway Safety Operations, 33 Riverside Drive, Charlottetown or Access PEI, 120 Harbour 
Drive, Summerside and paying to the Registrar the prescribed fee(s). An application for 
review must be in the form, contain the information and be completed in the manner 
required by the Registrar. You may attach to the application for review any sworn 
statements or other evidence that you wish the Registrar to consider. To ensure all written 
evidence will be considered by the Registrar, it must be attached at the time of the filing the 
application for review. The Registrar is not required to hold an oral hearing unless you 
request an oral hearing at the time of filing the application for review and pay the prescribed 
oral hearing fee. If you request an oral hearing and fail to appear on the date and at the time 
and place arranged for the hearing, without prior notice to the Registrar, your right to an 
oral hearing is deemed to have been waived. The filing of an application for a review under 
section 255.5 of the Highway Traffic Act does not stay the impoundment of the motor 
vehicle. If you do not apply for a review of the impoundment within 30 days, or if the 
review is unsuccessful, the motor vehicle will be impounded for the period authorized by 
section 255.2 of the Highway Traffic Act. 
 
The owner of the motor vehicle shall be responsible to pay all costs and charges in relation 
to the impoundment and storage of the motor vehicle permitted by subsection 255.4(2) of 



July 26, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 153 

 

 

the Highway Traffic Act, which costs and charges shall constitute a lien on the motor 
vehicle. Failure to pay such costs and charges may result in the disposal of the motor 
vehicle under the Garage Keepers’ Lien Act or subsection 255.4(6) of the Highway Traffic 
Act. 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Vehicle stored at: ......................................................................................................................  
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
PEACE OFFICER’S NAME (PRINT) .......................................................................... 
 
PEACE OFFICER’S SIGNATURE .......................................................................... 
 
PIN/BADGE NUMBER ............................... POLICE AGENCY ..........................................  
 
 
 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Lynn E. Ellsworth 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

EC2003-384 
 

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT 

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING MINISTERS REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 15 
July 2003.) 

Pursuant to subsection 4(2) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. P-29, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Section 1 of the Public Departments Act Appointment of Acting 
Ministers Regulations (EC763/90) is amended 

(a) by the deletion of the words “for more than seven days”; and 

(b) by the addition of the words “or her” after the words “shall 
make his”. 

 

2. Section 2 of the regulations is amended 



154 ROYAL GAZETTE July 26, 2003 

 

 

(a) by the deletion of the words “Minister through” and the 
substitution of the words  “Minister, whether by reason of”; and 

(b) by the addition of the words “or she” after the word “he”. 

3. Section 3 of the regulations is amended 

(a) by the deletion of the word “designated”; and 

(b) by the addition of the words “if the appointment is for a period 
in excess of seven days” after the words “Lieutenant Governor”. 

4. These regulations come into force on July 26, 2003 
 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
The amendments incorporate gender neutral language and clarify, in 
keeping with practice, that all Ministerial absences from the province are 
reported to Executive Council and that only those Acting Minister 
designations exceeding seven days are formalized by an Order-in-
Council. 

 
 
 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Lynn E. Ellsworth 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

 
 
 
 



July 26, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 155 

 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 
 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 
      
H-5 Highway Traffic Act 

Administrative Driving Prohibitions 
and Vehicle Impoundment 
Regulations 

EC161/00 Schedule 1 [R&S] 
[eff] July 26/03 

EC2003-360 
(15.07.03) 

151-153 

      
P-29 Public Departments Act 

Appointment of Acting Ministers 
Regulations 

EC763/90 s.1 
s.2 
s.3 
[eff] July 26/03 

EC2003-384 
(15.07.03) 

153-154 

      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
 


	FRONT PAGE
	SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EC2003-358 AN ACT TO AMEND THE FAMILY LAW ACT DECLARATION RE
	EC2003-359 AN ACT TO AMEND THE FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT DECLARATION RE
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME 
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II REGULATIONS
	EC2003-360 HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT ADMINISTRATIVE DRIVING PROHIBITION AND VEHICLE IMPOUNDMENT REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	EC2003-384 PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT APPOINTMENT OF ACTING MINISTERS REGULATIONS AMENDMENT

	PART II REGULATIONS INDEX

